
Persons Insured Under Medicare, July 1, 1967 

AS MEDICARE (health insurance for the aged 
under the Social Security Act) went into effect 
on July 1, 1966, approximately 18.9 million per- 
sons were entitled to hospital insurance (HI) 
benefits and 17.6 million persons had voluntarily 
enrolled for supplementary medical insurance 
(SMI) benefits.’ One year later, the number 
of insured persons had risen to 19.4 million for 
HI and 17.9 million for SMI. 

This article presents data for each State on the 
number of persons insured under HI and under 
SMI, by type of entitlement to retirement benefits. 
It also describes the magnitude of the changes 
that occurred during the program’s first year. 

The data reflect information on persons en- 
titled to benefits on *July 1, 1967, according to 
social security records summarized December 29, 
1967. Figures derived from later summaries of 
the records will undoubtedly show some changes 
in the data for July 1, 1967, because of the lags 
in adding eligible persons to the records and 
in deleting those who died or whose benefits 
were terminated before the first of July. An 
explanation of t,he major terms used here is 
given in the concluding section of the article. 

NUMBER INSURED, JULY 1, 1967 

In all, persons voluntarily enrolled for SMI 
benefits, as of the beginning of Medicare’s 
second year, totaled 17.9 million or 92 percent 
of t,he 19.4 million entitled to HI benefits. 
Included among those on the SMI rolls were 
about 29,000 persons not entitled to receive HI 
benefits-mainly Federal Government employees 
who are covered under the Federal Employees 
Health Benefit Act of 1959. 

Geographic Variations 

For each of the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, and various jurisdictions outside the 

* Program Statistics Branch, Division of Health Insur- 
ance Studies, Office of Research and Statistics. 

1 See “Enrollment in the Health Insurance Program 
for the Aged,” Social Security Bulletin, March 1967, 
pages 21-24. 
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IJnited Stat,es, the number insured under HI and 
under SMI is shown in table 1, by geographic 
region and by status wit,h respect to entitlement 
t,o retirement benefits under the Social Security 
Act or the Railroad Retirement Act. 

The SMI-enrolled residents of the 50 States 
and the District of Columbia (excluding any 
classified as persons of unknown residence) num- 
bered 17.8 million or 93 percent of the number 
ent.itled to HI benefits. As a percent of those 
on the HI rolls, the SMI enrollees varied accord- 
ing to geographic area, ranging from 91 percent 
in the East South Central States to 96 percent 
in the New England States. The State-to-State 
variation was much greater; the proportion went 
from 77 percent in Alaska and 82 percent in 
Mississippi to about 96 percent in five States 
(Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Jersey, 
Vermont). In six ot,her States besides Alaska 
and Mississippi, the SMI ratios were below 90 
percent (Georgia, Kansas, Louisiana, Maryland, 
Missouri, and New Mexico). 

State variations in enrollment in the SMI 
program depend, to a large extent, on the volun- 
tary decisions of aged persons. Data from 
special surveys conducted by the Social Security 
Administration indicate that significant pro- 
portions of the aged may decide not to enroll 
for SMI benefits for one of several reasons: 
their medical bills are being paid by public 
assistance ; t,hey are receiving free medical care 
from the Veterans Administration or some other 
Federal agency ; or they cannot afford the SMI 
monthly enrollment premium ($3 on July 1, 
1967). 

When the Medicare program was formulated, 
it was recognized that aged persons receiving 
cash payments under public assistance would be 
unable to afford the monthly premiums. Pro- 
vision was made, therefore, for each State to 
enroll its aged public assistance recipients and 
pay the premiums for them.2 The extent to 
which the States exercised this option is another 

2 See Arne Anderson, Enrollment of Aged Public Aaaiat- 
ancc Recipients in the Medical Insurance Program Under 
Social Security (Health Insurance Statistics Sate So. 
5), Office of Research and Statistics, 1968. 
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TABLE I.-Number of persons insured under hospital and medical insurance, by t,ype of rntitlemcnt and State, ad of July 1, 1967’ 

[In thousands. except percent] 
- 
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nilroad retirement 
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-- 

Iospital 
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Total---.-..--..-.....-----....... 

United States . .._____....._____.....-. 

19,358 

19,048 

New England __.___..._._____._._.---- 
Maine-----.-.---.---.---.-.-------- 
NewHampshire .._____ --- _.____ -.-_ 
Vermont.~-.--~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~---~~ 
Massachusetts- ____....____.___._.__ 
Rhode Island ____._________...______ 
Connecticut- _ _. _ ________._...___. _- 

1,243 
117 

ii 
624 
101 
276 

Middle Atlantic--.- _____ -_.- ..____. -. 3,827 
New York---.---.-.---.....------.. 1,927 
NewJersey--.--~.~.~~~~--~~~~~~---- 662 
Pennsylvania-.-- _______ --- ____.__. 1,239 

East North Central _..____. _______ -. 3,723 
Ohio.....----.-.-...-------...----- 972 
Indiane~~~~~~-~-~~~.~~~--~~.~~~~--- 481 
Illinois~...--~-~...~~...--.~~~-~.-.. 1,075 
Michigan ____ _______ ---- ._._._._ -. 736 
Wisconsin--- _- _____...._____._.___ 458 

West North Central- _ _ ___- . ..______ 
Minnesota-_~~~.-.~.~~~~~-~.~~~~~--. 
Iowa...~~..~~~---.~-..~-~-~~~~~-.--- 
Missouri~..-~-....~~~.-.--~~~~~-.--- 
North Dakota-. _____._.______.._.__ 
South Dakota _____...______.._______ 
Nebraska------.-.---------..------- 
Kanses......-----....-.----.-------- 

1,880 

iii 
545 

65 
79 

179 
261 

South Atlandic ____.______._ -- ._______ 
Delaware-------..--.-----...---..-- 
Maryland _____ ________ -_- _____ -_--- 
District of Columbia ___. .- _____ -_-.- 

West Virginia----...---.----------.. 
North Carolina ___.___ -._- _____ -_.-. 
South Carolina ___.___ -- _._____. -... 
Georgia ______._ _____ --- _______._ --. 
Florida.-- __.._____._._______.....-- 

2,594 

2:: 
66 

339 
193 
384 
17s 
343 
777 

East South Central ___.._. -.- _________ 
Kentucky ..____. .._.__ -- .__.__._ -_. 
Tennessee... ___.___.__ . ..____._ --. 
Alabama..~~~--.-...~~--...~~~~.~.-- 
Mississippi.-. ._- ____..._._._...____ 

1,212 
328 

Es 
214 

West South Central.-.. _.___......... 1,704 
Arkansas-~~~~....~~....~~~~~.....~~ 22: 
Louisiana.~-~-.-.~...-.~~~~~~.-..--- 28f 
Oklahoma~~~~~~~~~-~.--~~~~~-~--.~~ 2% 
Texas~~...~.~---..~.-.~.~~~~~-~-.--~ 91: 

Mountain...-.---.-.-----.------------ 
Montana ____________ -- ._____._ -_._- 
Idaho.-.~~~~-.~~..~~---.~~~~~.~-~--- 
Wyoming~--~-_~_.~~~-~~-~-~~.~.-.-. 
Colorado.~~-..~~...-.~.~~~~~..-----. 
New Mexico ______....___ __....____ 
Arizona __... ._____. ______ __.._ _____ 
Utah.-----.------.-_--------------- 
Nevada.-...----..------------------ 
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6: 

131 
71 
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PaciEc---.-------.-.------------------ 
Wash~gton--.--.-.--..------..--.. 
Oregon-.--.------....------....-.-- 
California---.- _____ __---___-_-___--- 
Alaska..~~-.~-~~~..~-.~-~~~~--~---~- 
Hawaii.-.-------.---.-.-.---....... 
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43 
G 

i 
11 
4 

: 
2 

82 
13 
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18 
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4i 
5; 
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3; 
6; 
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134 

4! 
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4i 
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133 
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46 

152 
52 

:i 
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15 
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:“z 
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2: 
52 
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48 
23 

257 
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:: 
126 

145 
14 

124” 
(9 

2 

9 
I:,’ 

8 

11 

3 

8 

$1 
8 

1 

2 

Other areas. __ __ ..______ ___.______ _ . .._. 
American Samoa ._____..________._..__ 
Quam _.____.___ -.- ___._ -_._- __________ 
Puerto Rico..... ______ .___._________ 
Virgin Islands- _ _ _ ______ ___.________ 
Other territories-.. ____-______________ 

Foreign countries- _ _ _ ____ __ _- -___ __-_ __ _ 
Unknown.-.-----.---------------------- 

151 
(‘) 

141 

(‘) 
14: 

I! 

1 Based on data recorded as of December 29, 1967. ment benefits on the basis of earnings under both programs 
2 Computed on unrounded figures. ’ Less than 500. 
t Includes 272,000 people entitled to both social security and railroad retirr- i Not shown where base is less than 500. 

SOCIAL SECURITY 



reason for State variations in the SR41 enrollment 
ratio. None of the States with SMI enrollment 
ratios below 90 percent had paid the monthly 
SMI premiums for their public assistance recip- 
ients during the period covered by t,his report. 

Type of Entitlement 

Persons receiving or entitled to receive retire- 
ment benefits under the social security program 
accounted for 89 percent of t,he 19.4 million per- 
sons ent.itled to HI benefits ; those receiving or 
entitled to receive railroad retirement benefit,s 
represent,ed 4 percent; the remaining 1.5 million 
persons were about 8 percent of the total. The 
distribution of the SMI enrollees is similar. 

The numbers shown in table 1 for the three 
types of enrollees are not additive. The 272,000 
persons entitled to both social security retirement 
benefits and railroad retirement benefits, on the 
basis of earnings under both programs, are re- 
ported as entitled both to social security cash bene- 
fits and to railroad retirement benefits. They are, 
however, represented only once in the count of all 
persons enrolled. In addition, bot,h under HI 
and under SMI the number reported as entitled 
to social security benefits includes about 875,000 
uninsured persons aged 72 or over to whom 
special benefits were being paid. (Legislation 
in 1966 authorized these payment,s to persons 
reaching age 72 before 1968 without sufficient 
coverage to qualify for regular monthly cash 
benefits.) 

YEAR-TO-YEAR COMPARISON 

Between July 1,1966, when the program began, 
and July 1, 1967, the most striking change in 
the composition of the Medicare rolls is the 
decline in the number of “other” enrolled per- 
sons-those not entitled to monthly cash retire- 
ment benefits either under the Social Security 
Act or the Railroad Retirement Act. That 
category was about 943,000 smaller for HI and 
about 957,000 smaller for SMI-a drop of about 
39 percent and 43 percent, respectively (table 2). 

Most of this change resulted from the 1966 
provision for “special age-72” benefits (effective 
October 1,1966). Uninsured persons aged 72 and 
over who had been classified in the “other en- 

T.\BLE Z.-Comparison of the number of persons insurecr 
under hospital insurance and medical insurance, by type of 
entitlement, on July 1, 1966, and on July 1, 1967 

I I 
Hospital insurance Medical Insurance 

---7----- I 

Number Nlllllber 
Type of entitlement enrolled Per- enrolled 

on July 1 centsge on July 1 Per- 

change 
centage 
change 

1966 1967 1966 1967 
_-~-__-- 

Total--- ___________ ‘18,359 19.353 2.6 ‘17,612 17.879 1.6 
--~---~ 

Entitled to social se- 
curity beneflts _...... 15,856 17.281 9.0 14,382 16,102 3.2 

Entitled to railroad 
retirement benefits... 821 846 772 

Othar enrolled persons. 2.446 1,503 -3E 1,265 -4;:: 
I I 

1 Persons entitled to both social security and railroad retirement benefits 
are counted in each category separately but only once in the total. 

rolled persons” category because they did not 
qualify for a social security benefit as of July 1, 
1966, were transferred to the category of those 
entitled to social security benefits when they 
qualified for the new special benefit. On July 1, 
1967, according to Social Security Adminis- 
tration records, about 875,000 were entitled to 
the special social security payments because of 
the 1966 provision. 

The net change between July 1, 1966, and July 
1, 1967, in the number of persons insured under 
Medicare is shown in table 3, by geographic 
division and by State, for both parts of the 
program. Additions to the rolls occur as persons 
reach age 65 and apply for and become entitled 
t,o monthly retirement benefits under the Social 
Security Act or Railroad Retirement Act. Such 
persons automatically are entitled to HI benefits. 
Additions to the HI rolls also occur when a 
determination of eligibility is made for persons 
who have applied for HI benefits though they 
do not qualify for social security or railroad 
retirement benefits. 

Persons applying for monthly cash retirement 
benefits or for health insurance benefits under 
the Social Security Act are asked whether they 
also wish to participate in the voluntary supple- 
mentary medical insurance program and pay 
the required monthly premium. 

Deletions from both the HI and SMI rolls 
occur when an insured person dies or, in rela- 
tively few instances, when the person’s entitle- 
ment to cash retirement benefits is affected for 
technical reasons-divorce, for example. In SMI, 
the number of insured persons is also reduced 
because of nonpayment of premiums. 
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TABLE S.-Changes in number of persons insured under hospital and medical insurance, by State, July 1, 1966-July 1, 1967’ 

IIn thousands, except percents] 

Medical incurance I Hospital insurance 

T- T 
Number enrolled 

as of July 1 
Net changr. 
1966 to 1967 

Number enrolled 
as of July 1 

Net change, 
I1966 to 1967 Area of residence 

-- 
1966 1967 Number Percent 2 Percent 2 Number 

Total ________._._ -_.---..---_- ___._______..._..... 18.859 19,358 5Kl 2.6 17,612 17,879 267 1.5 

United States..--.-.-.-.....-.-.-------.-------------.-- j 18,569 19,048 479 2.6 17,500 17,762 262 1.5 

New England __._ -_-_---_.-.--_- ____. _______.___._._. 
Maine~.~~~~.~~~~~~~..~--.--~~~~-----.~-~~~.~.~~~~.. 
NewHampshire~~~.~.--..-.------.-~..~~--.~~~~~... 
Vermont ____ _- __ __ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _. _ . .._. . ____ _. 
Massachusetts......... .________.________._.......-. 
Rhode Island __..._.......______.--------.----...... 
Connecticut _.___ -_-_.--_-...-__-._--___ ___.___..... 

1,224 
116 

76 

6:: 

2E 

1,243 
117 

78 

6:: 
101 
276 

1.6 

2:; 
1.1 
1.4 
1.6 
2.0 

1.176 
111 

70 
45 

593 

2:: 

Middle Atlantic-.-- _._. -- __..___.___._..._.....-..--- 3,766 3.827 
New York~--...~--..---..--.~~-~.~~~~......~....... 1,896 1,927 
New Jersey . . . .._._..._...........-.-.-----.---..... 648 662 
Pennsylvania.~---~-.-----~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~....~~ 1,221 1.239 

1.6 3,594 3,622 
1.6 1,316 1,829 
2.1 625 635 
1.5 1,153 1.157 

East North Central..~.---.~~~-.~~~.--~~~~-~~~~~....-. 3,672 3,723 52 1.4 3,462 
Ohio .__._. ---.-.----.--..--.---.- ____ ____.____..._. 959 972 14 1.4 901 
Indinna...~-~.------.--.~-~.--~.~~~~-~~~~~~~~~....~. 475 481 6 1.4 442 
Illinois....~-~...----.----.~~~-~~~-~~~~~.~.~~~....... 1,061 1,075 II 1.3 1.000 
Michigan.---~~---~~-~--~~~~-~~~~~-~~~~~~.~...~.-.-. 726 736 11 1.5 691 
Wisconsin..~-~.~-.--..---..--~..---- ._____.__...... 451 458 7 1.6 427 

West North Central _._._. -.- ----.--- . . .._____... 1,848 
Minnesota.-...-..-..--.-.-----.--....-...-..------. 393 
IOWa......-~--.--.-.--..-----------.--.--.-.....---. 346 
Missouri..-- ___._._. -.-.--- ____________ ______...__. 534 
North Dakota---...-.-..-..--.---.-...-.-..--...... 64 
South Dakota __._.. -.-.--.---..--.-.----- _______... 78 
Nebraska.........-..~-.~~~---..~-.-.-.--..-~~~..... 176 
Kansas.---.---..--------------.--.--.--..-...-.---. 257 

1,880 

iii 
545 

65 
79 

179 
261 

1.7 1,709 1,725 
1.8 371 379 
1.0 328 330 
2.0 490 490 
1.7 59 60 
1.9 73 74 
2.0 163 165 
1.8 225 228 

South Atlantic _____.. --.- . .._ _.____ --___- _____....._ 
Delaware.---...---..--------------------.......-.- 
Maryland....~---.--.-.-.--~...--.-~-.-~~~~......~ 
District of Columbia . . . . -..--...--..-.-- _____....._ 
Virginia~~.~-...---..-.-..--...----.-.---.~~~~~...~ 
West Virginia. . ..-.---..----...---.-.-.- . ..__..... 
North Carolina-..-------.-...-.~--.-.-.-.~.~~~.~.. 
South Carolina ____ ---..-.-.-..--.----____ ___..._._ 
Georgia ____ -___-_._--..-_-_---_-~~~-~- _______....._ 
Florida~~-~.~.~~~~~-~----~~--.~.~~~-~~~~~~~~....~~~ 

2,469 

2;: 
67 

327 
190 
371 
173 
330 
712 

2,594 
43 

269 

3ti 
193 
384 
179 
343 
777 

125 

1: 
1 

12 

1: 
6 

tt: 

5.1 
2.6 
4.3 
1.3 
3.8 
1.5 
3.5 
3.4 
3.8 
9.1 

2,307 
40 

236 

3:; 
180 
346 
159 
302 
680 

East South Centrals.......... ._._ -_-.-_-_- ______ ._.. 
Kentucky~.~~.--.-.-...----~~---.-.---.~---~~~.~~.. 

1,178 
321 
352 
296 
208 

1,212 33 
328 7 

iii :t 
214 6 

2.8 1,093 1,096 
2.2 303 304 
3.1 331 337 
3.3 280 28n 
2.8 184 175 

1,642 
217 
276 
273 
877 

1,704 
225 
285 

ifi 

3.8 1.549 1 550 
3.7 201 208 
3.7 256 251 
3.3 255 264 
3.9 837 858 

611 635 

:: it 
29 30 

175 180 
67 65 

121 131 
69 71 
24 26 

4.0 
1.2 
2.5 
1.4 
2.6 

t:: 
3.2 
7.3 

576 
64 
59 
27 

167 
5- 

6 
65 
23 

2,159 
302 
206 

1,608 
6 

37 

2,230 
307 
212 

1,665 

31; 

3.3 
1.8 
2.7 
3.5 
5.1 
5.4 

2,030 2.110 
2x34 288 
192 195 

1,514 1,585 

3: 3:: 

Other areas----..----..---..-----.-.---.-.--------...... 142 
American Samoa..-.--.-..-.-.-...-.----------........ (9 
Ouam.....~~.~.~.-...-.-.---..-~---~..~~~~~~~~..~.... 1 
Puerto Rico~.--~-~~~-.-.-...-~-~-~-~-~~~~~~.~~~~..... 138 
Virgin Islands~-~.~.~.~--.~-~..~--~.~~~~~~~~.~.~....-. 2 
Other territories. .__.__._.________ _____._.._.......__ Cal 

Foreign countries-..-----------------.-.-.-.......---.-- 133 
Unknown.--------.----...--.----------------.-......-. 14 

151 
(9 

14: 
2 

('1 

141 
19 

6.5 
(9 

5.0 
6.5 
8.5 

(") 

95 
(8) 

9; 
2 

(9 

J:! 
10 

7 

1,190 
112 

73 

5;: 
95 

266 

1.2 

3:: 
1.4 

.Q 

.8 
1.4 

28 

1; 
5 

:r: 
1.6 

.4 

3,472 
901 
445 

E 
433 

.3 
-.l 

.8 
-.l 

3 
I:4 

16 
8 
2 

-1 

(“’ 1 

i 

2:; 
.6 

-.l 

:i 
1.5 
1.5 

2,376 

2:; 
61 

308 
180 
348 
163 
295 
738 

(3) 6Q 
6 

-1 
6 

(3) 
2 

4 
58 

3.0 
1.0 
2.5 

-1.2 
1.9 

(9 
.5 

2.3 
-2.1 

8.6 

-1 

k 
(“1 

-9 

--.l 
.3 

1.9 

-4:: 

31 

-i 

2; 

2.0 

2; 
3.5 
2.5 

592 16 2.8 
si (") .2 
Ii0 1 1.3 
23 (3) 1.3 

171 4 2.6 
57 C' 1 -.5 

122 9 7.6 
66 1 1.2 
24 1 5.6 

80 

i 
71 

(9 
1 

3.9 
1.3 
1.3 
4.i 

(9 
4.2 

92 
(‘1 

Qi 
2 

(3) 

15 
9 

-2.6 
(5, 

-14.1 
-2.5 

1.6 
(3) 

49.3 
31.i 

1 Figures for 1966 based on data recorded of as December 3, 1966: figures for 1 Less than 500. 
1967 based on data recorded as of December 29. 1967. ’ Less than 0.05 percent. 

1 Computed oqunrounded figures. 5 Not shown where base is less than 500. 
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Geographic Variations 

aospitnb insurance.-The number of persons in- 
sured for HI benefits during Medicare’s first, year 
increased by half a million, or about 2.6 percent. 
During this period, approximately 1.6 million 
persons were added to the rolls and 1.1 million re- 
moved. One-fourt,h of the increase occurred in 
the South Atlantic States where the number of 
persons protect,ed by HI rose by 125,000, or 5 
percent. The number was 4 percent higher in the 
Mountain States and the West South Central 
States. The number enrolled increased less than 
2 percent in four geographic divisions (West 
North Central, Middle Atlantic, New England, 
and East North Central). 

Changes in the number insured for HI bene- 
fits showed a much greater variation among the 
individual States. The figure for Iowa, for ex- 
ample, was only 1.0 percent higher than it was 
a year earlier and t,hat for Maine only 0.9 per- 
cent higher. In contrast, large gains occurred in 
Florida, where t,he increase was 9.1 percent, and 
in Arizona and Nevada, which registered in- 
creases of 8.4 percent and ‘7.3 percent, respectively. 

For some years, census figures have placed 
Ilrizona, Florida, and Nevada among the States 
with the largest percentage increases in t,otal 
population and in the aged population as well.” 
This growth, which is probably the result of 
steady in-migrat,ion of newly retired persons, is 
reflected in t,he relatively large increases in the 
number entitled t,o HI benefit,s in these States 
during Medicare’s first year. 

Supplemeritary medical irzsurance.-Similar 
but smaller increases in the number of enrollees 
occurred under the SMI program. From July 1, 
1966, to July 1, 1967, the number of enrollees 
increased by 267,000, or 1.5 percent. During 
this 12-month period, about one and a quarter 
million persons were added to the SMI rolls and 
nearly 1 million persons were removed for non- 
payment of premiums or because of death. 

Geographical differences in the change in the 
number of enrollees varied more widely for SMI 
than for the HI program. More than half (56 
percent) the total increase of more than one- 

:< Bureau of the Census, “Estimates of the Population 
of States, by Age, 1960 to 1966, With Provisional 
Estimates for July 1, 1967,” Current Population Reports, 
Series P-25, No. 384, February 13, 1968. 

fourth of a million persons occurred in two re- 
:jons-the Pacific States and the South At,lantic 
States. These regions also had the largest rela- 
tive increases in SMI enrollment-3.9 percent 
and 3.0 percent, respect,ively. In contrast, gains 
in the East North Cent,ral States were extremely 
small (about 10,000 or 0.3 percent) and the 
nunlber of enrollees in the East Sout.h Central 
States actually decreased 0.1 percent. 

Declines in the number of SMI enrollees, rang- 
ing from 4.8 percent to 0.1 percent, occurred in 
seven States and the District of Columbia. In- 
creases of more than 4 percent were reported 
by five States (Arizona, California, Florida, 
Hawaii, and Nevada). 

HI and Xilll differences in State variation.- 
Available information does not provide an ex- 
planat,ion of the wider Stat,e-to-State variations 
in the changes for SMI than for the HI program. 
Part of the difference may stem from the pro- 
visions of the Social Security ,4ct on SMI en- 
rollment, which set up two enrollment periods: 

(1) an initial period, based on the time the 
individual is first eligible to enroll-usually when 
he attains age 65, and (2) a general enrollment 
period, during which an individual may enroll 
if he failed to do so in his initial enrollment 
period. No enrollment is necessary for HI bene- 
fits, since those entitled to social security or rail- 
road retirement benefits are automatically on the 
HI rolls. 

Another factor t,hat accounts for differences 
in the increased numbers insured for HI benefits 
and for SMI benefits is termination for non- 
payment of the SMI premiums. Only SMI en- 
rollees not receiving or not entitled to receive 
social security or railroad retirement benefits 
can have their enrollment terminated for this 
reason, since social security and railroad retire- 
ment, beneficiaries have their SMI premiums 
deducted from their monthly cash benefit checks. 

As of the end of June 1967, enrollment, in the 
SMI program was terminated for about 150,000 
persons because of failure to pay the premiums ; 
the number had risen to 161,000 by the end of 
December 1967. The frequency of terminations 
varies significantly among the States, and these 
State differences may account for the decline in 
SMI enrollment from July 1, 1966, to July 1, 
196’7 in those States with large drops in enroll- 
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ment-Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, and 
Puerto Rico, for example. Terminations for non- 
payment of premium at the end of 1967 were 
3.7 percent of SMI enrollment in Georgia and 
6.5 percent in Puerto Rico; the proportion for 
the Nation was less than 1 percent. 

PROGRAM DEFINITIONS 

The definitions that follow relate only to the 
Medicare provisions as they were enacted in the 
Social Security Amendments of 1965 and do not 
reflect changes made later.4 

Hospital insurance.-That portion of the Medicare pro- 
gram that pays for a large part of the cost of inpatient 
hospital care, post-hospital extended care, home health 
service visits, and outpatient hospital diagnostic services. 
Up to 90 days of hospitalization per benefit period are 
paid for. (Previously called a “spell of illness,” the 
benefit period begins with the first day of hospitalization 
and ends 60 days after discharge from the hospital or 
extended-care facility.) Payment is subject to the 
hospital’s participation in the Medicare program and to a 
deductible of $40 and a coinsurance payment of $10 per 
day for the 61st to 90th day of hospitalization per bene- 
fit period. Inpatient services in a tuberculosis or psychi- 
atric hospital are included, with a lifetime limit of 190 
days of covered services in psychiatric hospitals. 

Hospital insurance also pays for all covered services 
in participating extended-care facilities for the Arst 20 
days of such care per benefit period, following discharge 
from a hospital after a stay of 3 days or more, and 
within 14 days of the time of discharge. Up to an addi- 
tional 80 days in the extended-care facility in the same 
benefit period are paid for, subject to a coinsurance pay- 
ment of $5 a day. Up to 100 home health service visits 
provided by participating home health agencies are 
covered in the ll-month period following discharge from 
a participating hospital or extended-care facility. Home 
health services must follow a stay in a hospital of at 
least 3 consecutive days, and a home health plan must 
be established by the attending physician within 14 days 
after discharge from the participating hospital or 
extended-care facility. 

Supplementary medical insurance.-The portion of the 
Medicare program that provides payment for the follow- 
ing : physicians’ services, including home and office 
visits; up to 100 home health service visits without pre- 
vious hospitalization in the calendar year; outpatient 
hospital therapeutic services ; outpatient physicial ther- 
apy services; diagnostic X-rays and laboratory tests; 
radiation therapy ; prosthetic devices ; rental or purchase 
of durable medical equipment ; ambulance services ; and 

4 For later changes in the law see Wilbur J. Cohen and 
Robert M. Ball, “Social Security Amendments of 1967: 
Summary and Legislative History,” Social Security BuZ- 
let&, February 1968, pp. 3-19. 

surgical dressings, splints, casts, and similar devices. 
After the beneficiary has paid the first $50, the program 
pays for 80 percent of the reasonable charges for covered 
services during the calendar year. Expenses incurred in 
the last quarter of the calendar year, which are applied 
to that year’s deductible, can also be applied to the 
deductible in the following calendar year. 

Entitlement to HZ.-Nearly all persons aged 65 and 
over on July 1, 1966, were eligible for HI benefits. Auto- 
matically covered were all persons aged 65 and over 
who filed applications and established eligibility for 
monthly social security benefits and those qualified for 
monthly railroad retirement benefits who were certified 
to the Social Security Administration by the Railroad 
Retirement Board. Other persons could establish entitle- 
ment if they were aged 65 or over, were United States 
citizens or aliens lawfully admitted for permanent 
residence in the United States, had resided in the United 
States continuously for the preceding j-year period, 
had filed an application. under the transitional provision 
for Medicare protection, had met certain other require- 
ments relating to the Internal Security Act of 1950 as 
amended, and had not been convicted of certain specified 
crimes against the security of the United States. Federal 
employees, active or retired, who are covered or could 
have been covered under the provisions of the Federal 
Employees Health Benefit Act of 1959, are not entitled to 
enroll in the HI program but may voluntarily participate 
in the SMI program. 

An eligible person is entitled to hospital insurance 
benefits beginning with the first day of the month he 
attains age 65. HI protection may be retroactive for up 
to 12 months before the month an individual files an 
application, provided all other conditions for entitlement 
were met during that period. 

Enrollment for SMZ.-All persons entitled to benefits 
under the HI program and retired Federal employees 
who are not entitled to those benefits may voluntarily 
participate in the SMI program. A person who chooses 
to participate must pay a monthly premium that is 
matched by an amount paid to the supplementary medical 
insurance trust fund by the Federal Government from 
general revenues. The law permits the Secretary of 
Health, Education, and Welfare to adjust the premium 
if medical costs rise. TJp to April 1968, this monthly 
premium was $3. 

Individuals may enroll in the SMI program only during 
two periods-the initial and general enrollment periods. 
The initial period is a 7-month span beginning 3 months 
before and ending 3 months after the month in which the 
individual reaches age 65. The general enrollment period 
is for the enrollment of those who failed to do so during 
their initial enrollment period. Individuals who had at- 
tained age 65 before the Medicare program went into effect 
in March lQ66 were enrolled during the general enrollment 
period from September 1, 1965, to May 31, 1966. The 
next general enrollment period was October 1, 1967, 
through March 31, 1968. 

The premium for persons receiving cash retirement 
payments from social security or railroad retirement is 
deducted from their monthly checks, and they may ter- 
minate their coverage only during a general enrollment 
period. Other enrollees make premium payments directly 
to the Social Security Administration. In this instance 
a QO-day grace period is provided for the payment of 
overdue premiums, after which coverage is automatically 
terminated. 
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Entitlenwnt to old-age retirement benefita.-- Figures 
are shown for three types of beneficiaries: 

(1) Persons entitled to receive social security retirement 
benefits-persons aged 65 and over receiving or entitled 
to receive monthly cash retirement benefits under the 
Social Security Act. 

(2) Persons entitled to receive railroad retirement bene- 
Ats-persons aged 65 and over receiving or entitled to 
receive monthly retirement cash benefits under the Rail- 
road Retirement. 

(3) Other enrolled persons-persons aged 65 and over 
not receiving nor entitled to receive monthly cash bene- 
Ats under either social security or railroad retirement. 

Area of resinewe.-The address to which the individ- 

nal’s monthly cash benefit check is being mailed; for 
persons not receiving such benefits, the mailing address 
given at the time they applied for health insurance bene- 
fits. Temporary or permanent changes of residence are 
reflected in the data to the extent that such changes are 
reported to the Social Security Administration by 
enrollees. 

The areas of residence include the 50 States, the Dis- 
trict of Columbia, American Samoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, 
and the Virgin Islands. Also included are several foreign 
countries, although Medicare benefits ordinarily may not 
be paid for items or services furnished outside the named 
jurisdictions of the United States. Individuals with a 
foreign address, for whom reimbursements are recorded, 
may represent persons for whom the current United 
States address has not yet been entered into the tile. 

Notes and Brief Reports 

OASDHI Covered Employment of For- 
eign Subsidiaries, January-March I 967” 

Under the 1954 amendments of the Social 
Security Act, American corporations can obtain 
coverage under the old-age, survivors, disability, 
and health insurance program for United States 
citizens employed in their foreign subsidiaries. 
Domestic corporations obtain such coverage by 
entering into an agreement with the District 
Director of Internal Revenue to pay contributions 
on the wages of these employees on the sanie basis 
as if their services were performed in the United 
Stat,es. This provision became effective January 
1, 1955. 

All of the first-quarter foreign subsidiary 
reports of the signatory corporations that could 
be identified are represented in the accompanying 
table. First-quarter data are shown because they 
are most representative of overall coverage. Many 
employees earn up to the taxable limit ($4,200 
from 1955 to 1958, $4,800 from 1959 to .1965, 
$6,600 in 1966 and 1967) before the end of the 
second calendar quarter and are thus not repre- 

* Prepared in the Division of Statistics, Office of Re- 
search and Statistics. 
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sented in the later part of the year. Data were 
not compiled for the first quarters of 1960 or 
1965. 

Foreign subsidiary wage report data, January-March, selected 
years, 1955-67 

;- 
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2,345 
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3:m7 

The number of corporations reporting for 
*January-March 1967 was 54’7-only one more 
than the number reported for the same period 
of 1966. The number of worker items increased 
by 482 to 10,689, however, and aggregate tax- 
able wages rose to $37.7 million-$3.8 million 
more than the total paid in January-March 1966. 

Average taxable wages paid to United States 
citizens whose employment is covered under this 
provision amounted to $3,527 during the first 
quarter of 1967. For all wage and salary workers 
in employment, covered by old-age, survivors, 
disability, and health insurance the average 
amount of taxable wages in that period was 
$1$?90. 
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